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LAW OFFICE OT MICHAEL G. MATTERN
Michacl Gi. Mattern, SBN 163166

2901 West Coast Highway, Suite 200
Newport Beach, CA 92663

Telephone:  (949) 258-4391

DAVIS & MATTERN, LLP.
2901 West Coast Highway, Suite 200

Newport Beach, CA 92663
Telephone:  (949) 258-4364
Facsimile:  (949) 258-4389

Attomeys for Plaintiff,

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE

am individual;
Plaintiff,
Vs,

MICHAEL JOL JACKSON, an individual; MIT
PRODUCTIONS, INC,, a California
corporation; SONY MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a Delaware
corporation; SONY MUSIC ITOLDING, INC.,
Delaware corporation; SONY/ATV MUSIC
PUBLISHING, INC., a Delawarc corporation;
SBC IP COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a
Delaware Corporation; and DOES | through
200, inclusive;

efendants.

‘}! :;;';.r-’f-7 [

Case No.: 05CC00160

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

19.
20.

Childhood Sexual Molestation;
Scxual Battery;

Battery;

Willful Misconduct;
Intentional Infliction of
Emotional Distress;
Negligent Infliction of
Emotional Distress;
Plagiarism;

Couversion;

Breach of Express Contract;

. Breach of Implicd Contract;
. Breach of Confidence;
. Accounting;

Assault;

. False Tmprisonment;

¥raud;
Negligence;
Civil Conspiracy;

. Untair Business Practices;

Violations of RICO;
Interference with Exercisc of
Civil Rights.
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Plaintiff, © allepes as follows:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Defendant, MICHALL JOE JACKSON, an individual (hercinafter “MICHALL
IACKSON™), at all times relevant to the facts herein alleged, wus a resident of the State
of California.

2. Plaintiff is intormed and believes, and thereon alleges, that defendant MIJI
PRODUCTIONS, INC. (hereinafter “MJJ™) is a Caiifornia Corporation, and. at all times
herein mentioned, was licensed (0 engage in business in the State of California and was
transacting business in the State of Califirmnia.

3. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thercon alleges, that defendant SONY
MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, INC., is a Delaware corporation, and, at all times herein
mentioned, was licensed to cogage in business in the State of Catifornia and was
transacting business in the Statc of Califoroia.

4. Plaintiff is informed and belicves, and thereon allcges, that de i'emianl SONY
MUSIC HOLDING, INC., is 2 Delaware corporation, and, at all times herein mentioned,
was licensed to engage in busincss in the State of California and was transacting business
in the State of California,

5. Plaintiff is informed and belicves, and theveon alloges, that defendant
SONY/ATV MUSIC PUBLISTIING, INC., is a Delaware corporation, and, at all times
hercin mentioned, was liconsed to engage in busincss in the State ol California and was
(ransacting business in the State of California, (SONY MUSIC ENTRRTAINMENT,
INC., SONY MUSIC [TOLDING, INC. and SONY/ATV MUSIC PUBLISHING. INC.
will hereinaller be colloctively referred to as “SONY.™)

"
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6. Plaintiff is informed and belicves, and thereon alleges, that defendant SBC 1P
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (hereinaficr “SBC™), is a Delawarc cotporation, and, at all
times herein mentioned, was licensed to engage in business in the State of California and
was transacting business in the State of Califrmia at locations including but not limited t

aunty of Orange, state of Califurnia.

7. Plaintiff is ignovant of the ttue names and capacities of the delendants sued
herein as DOLS | through 200, inclusive, and therefore sucs these defendants by such)
fictilious namos, Plaintifl’ will amend this complaint to allege their true names and
capacities when ascertained. Tlaintff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that
each of the fictitiously named defendants is responsible in some mammer for thg
occurrences herein alleged, and that their conduct was a substantial fuctor in plaintiff'y
damages as herein alleged.

8. Plaintiff is informed and belicves, and thereon alleges, that at all times hereir
mentioned, alt defendants herein were the agents and employees of the remaining co-
defendunts and in doing the things hercin alleged were ucting within the scope of such)
agency and cmployment.

FIRST CAUSKE OF ACTION

(Childhood Sexual Molestation ~ by Plaintilf
against Defendants MICHAEL JACKSON, ML) SONY
and DOES 1-100, inclusive)

9. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 to 8, inclusive, as though
fully set forth herein.

10. Plaintiflis a male who is currently 20 years old.
n
W
i
"
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11. From in or about 1987, when plaintifl was two years old, until on or about
December 21, 1999, when plaintiff was [ourieen ycars old, in the Counties of Log
Angeles, Santa Barbara and Orange, al Jocations which were owned, Teased or rented by
defondants, snd each of them, defendant MICHAEL JACKSON repeatediy and {orecfully]
soxually molested plaintiff, and defendants M1, SONY and DOES 1-100, inclusive
knew, or should have known, that defendant MICHALL JACKSON repeaiedly and
forcefully sexually moleswed plaintifi.  The sexually molestation includes, but is nof
limited o, defendant MICIYATL JACKSON sticking his tongue down plaintiff’s throat,
masturbating plaintifl, and anally penetrating plainiifi’by forcc.

12. Defendant MICHAEL JACKSON's above-described acts of sexual molestation
constitate conduct proseribed by Penal Codg sections 286(b)(1) and/or 286(b)(2) and/or
286(c)(1) and/or 286(c)2) and/or 286(c)(3) and/or 286(d) and/or 286(1) und/or 288(a)
and/or 288(b)(1) and/or 283a(b)( 1) and/er 288a(b)(2) and/or 288&(0)(1) and/or 288a(c)(2)!
and/for 288a(c)(3) and/or 289(a)(1 ) and/or 289(a)(2)and/or 289(i) and/or 647.6. Said
conduct was alse in viokstion of prior laws of the State of Calilornia of similar effect at
the time the acts were commitied.

13. Asa proximate result of Lhe conduct of defendants, and each of (hem, plaintiff

sustained personal injurics and severe mental and emotional distress,
anguish. anxiety, fear, discomfort, psychological maladjustment, anger and gricf, all of
which have caused, and continue to causc pain, discomfort, disability and suffering to
plaintiff; all to his general damage in un amount within the jurisdiction of this court.

14, Ag a further result of said wrongful acts of defendants, und each of thom,
plaintiff was required to, and did, expend money and incur obligations for medical,
psvehiatric, psychological, and other health care services, and will in the future be
competied 1o incur additional obligations for same. in an amount t be established

according 1o proof at time of trial.
First Amended Complaint - 4
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15. The aforementioned acts of defendants, and each of them, were willful, wanton,
malicious and oppressive and justify the awarding of cxemplary and punitive damages.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Sexusl Battery — by Plaintiff
agninst Defendants, MICHAEL JACKSON
and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive)

16. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by relerence Paragraphs 1 w 15, inclusive, ag

though fully set forth herein.

17. Defendants, MICHAEL JACKSON and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,
repeatedly committed sexaal bhattery upon plaimGiT by cogaping in harm{ul scxual contact
with plaintill including but ot limited to sticking his tongue down plainti{l’s throat,
masturbating plaintiff, and avally pencirating plaintiff by foree.

18. Delendants, MICITAFT. JACKSON and DOFES 1 through 100, inclusive, in
doing the acts alleged abovc, acted wilh (he intent to cause harmlul or offensive contac
with intimate parts of plalntiff, and in fact did cause offensive contact with plaintitY, iny

violation ol Civil Code section 1708.5 and Pcnal Code section 243 .4,

19. As a proximate result of the cemduct of defendants, and each of them, plaintiff
ustained personal injuries and scvere mental and emotional distress.
anguish, anxiely, lear, discamfort, psychological maladjustment, anger and gricf, all of
which bave cuused, and continue to cause pain, discomfort, disability and suffering to
plaintitt, all to his penceal damage in an amount within the jurisdiction of this court.

20. As a furlher vesult of said wronglul acts of defendants, and each of them,
plaintiff was required to, and did, expend money and incur obligations lor medical,
psychiatric, psychological, and other health care services, and will in the {uture be
compelled to incur additional obligations for samc, in an amount to be established
uccording to proof at time of trial.

m
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21. ‘the aforementioned acts of defendants were willful, wanton, malicious anc
oppressive and justify the awarding of exemplary and punitive damages.
TIORD CAUSE OF ACTION
- against Defendants, MICH JACKSON
and DOES | through 200, inclusive)

22. Plaintiff hereby mcarporatcs by relerence Paragrapbs 1 to 21, inclusive, as

though (ully sct forth herein.

23. From in or aboul or about 1988, unlit Dccember 21, 1999, defendants,
MICIIART. JACKSON and DOFES 1 through 200, inclusive, repeatedly committed
battery upon plaintff in the Counties of Orange, Los Angeles and Santa Barbara,

24, Delendants, MICHAFL. JACKSON and DOES 1 through 200, inclusive
repeatedly committed battery upon plaintiff by cngaging in harmful contact with plaintify
including but not limited to giving plaintiff drugs and alcohol, subjecting plaintil e
unnceessary cosmetic surgery provedures, striking plaintifl, burning plaintiff, torturing
plaintiff, and beating plaintiff, on occasions including but not limited to on or aboul
December 21, 1999 at : vounty of Orange|
state of Calilomia.

25. Delendants, MICIIAET. JACKSON and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, iny
doing the nels allegod above, acted with (he intent to cause harm(ul or offensive contact
with plaintill, and in fact did cause offensive contact with plainGlT, in violation of Civil
Code section 1708.5 and Penal Code section 243.4.

26. As 4 proximate result of the conduct of defondants, and cuch of them, plaintiff

sustained personal injuries and severe menta] and emotional distress,
anguish, anxiety, fear, discomfort, psychological maladjustment, anger and grict, all of
which have caused, and continue fo cause pain, discomfost, disability and suffering to
plaintiff, all to his general damage in an amount withit the jurisdiction ol'this court.
i
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27, As a further result of said wrongful acts of defendauts, and each of them,
plaintiff was required to, and did, expend moncy and incur obligations for medical,
psychiatric, psychological, and other health care services, and will in the future bo
compelled to incur additional obligations for same, in an amownt lo be estahlished -
according to proof at time of triul.

28. The aforementioned acts of defendants were willful, wanton, malicious and

oppressive and justify the awarding ol exemplary and punitive damages.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(willful Misconduct— by Plaintift

against Defendants, MICITAEL JACKSON
and DOES 1 through 200, inclusive)

29, Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 to 28, inclusive, ag
though fully set forth herein.

30. Defendants, MICHATL JACKSON and DOFS 1 through 100, inclusive,
intentionally and willfully violated the Penal Code of the State ol California by; their
actions and contact with plaintiff. The Penal Code Violalions include, but are not limited
t0, (he following:

a. Defendants, MICHALL JACKSON and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,
violated Penal Code sections 286(b)(1) and/or 286(b)(2) and/or 286(c)(1) and/or
286(c)(2) and/or 286(c)(3) and/or 286(d) and/or 286(i) and/or 288(a) and/or 288(b)(1)
and/or 288a(b)(1) and/or 288a(b)(2) and/or 2¥8a(c)( 1) and/or 288a(c)(2) and/or
288a(c)(3) and/or 289(a)(1) and/or 289(a)(2)and/or 289(i) and/or 647.6 hy sexually
molesting plamtiff from approximately 1987 to 1999,

b. Defendants, MICHAEL JACKSON and DOES 1 through 200, inclusive,
violated Civil Code section 1708.5 and Pcnal Code section 243.4 by commilling scxual
battery upon plainti{f' from approximately 1987 to 1999.

i
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¢. Defendants, MICTTAFRTL JACKSON and DOES 101 through 200, inclusive
violated Penal Code section 242 by coromitting battery upon plaintiif on muliiple
occasions, including but not limited to on or about December 21, 1999, at 200 Center
Strect Promenade, city of Amlhcim. county of Orange, state of Californta,

KIETH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress —
by Plaintiff against Defendants, MICHAEL JACKSON

MJJ, SONY and DOES | through 100, inclusive)

3. PlaintfT hereby incomporates by relerence Paragraphs 1 1o 30 inclusive, as

though fully set forth herein,

32. Defendants, MICHAFL TACKSON and DOFES 1 through 100, inclusive, wilk
full knowledge of the substantial Hikelihood ol causing plaintifl o experience severg
emotional distress, intentionally and maliciously, (or the purpose of causing plaintiil o
suffer humiliation, mental anguish, and severe menlal and emolional distress, and withou
rogard for the right of safety of plaintiff, physically, mvcntu]ly and
cmbtionﬂlly abused plaintiff, including but nol limiled 10 sexually molesting plaintif!;

luring the period between approximalely 1987 and 1999,

33. 'The conduct of defendant, MICTIAEL JACKSON and DOES 1 through 100}
inclusive, was intentional and malicious and done for the purpose of causing plaintiff to
suffer humiliation, mental anguish, and emotional and physical distress. The conduct of
defendants MJJ, SONY, and DOES 101 through 200, inclusive, in confirming and
ratifying that conduct was done with knowledge that plaintiff’s emotional and physical
distress would therchy increasc and was done with a wanton and reckless disregard of the
conscguenccs to plaintiff,

34. As a proximate result of the aforcmentioned acts, plaintiff suffered humiliation
mental anguish and cmotional and physical distress and has been injured in mind and
body all Lo plaintilTs damage in a sum Lo be established according to proof at time of

trial.
First Amended Complaine - 2




35. As a further and proximate result of the aforementioncd acts, plaintiff was
required to, and did, employ physicians and surgeons Lo cxamine, treat and carc for him
and incurred additional medical expenscs for hospital bills and other incident medical
expenses in an amount which has not yel been ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and
believes, and thereon alleges (hal he will incur additional medical expenses, the exac
amount of which is unknown.

36. Dy reason of the aforemenlioned acts, pluintill suffered & loss of earnings and)
loss of earning capacity. PlaintifT is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that h
will suffer a loss of carnings and loss of earning capacity tor a period in the luture which
he cannot ascertaln.

37. ‘The aforementioned acts of defendants were willful, wanton, malicious and
oppressive and justify the awarding of exemplary and punitive damages.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

{Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress
= by Plaintiff against Defendants MICHAEL JACKSON, SBC
and DOES 0, inclusive

38. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 to 37, inclusive, ay
thaugh [ully sci forth hercin.

39. On ol about December 21, 1999, plaintiff obscrved in close proximity his mothey
being ballered by defendants, MICHAEL JACKSON and DOLS 1 through 100
inclusive, & county of Orange, statc off
Califomia, which was owned, managed and maintained by defendants, SBC and DOLS
101 through 200, inclusive. Defendants, SBC and DOES 101 through 200, inclusive,
owed a duty of due care (o plaintiff to provent and avoid forcsceable physical and mental
injury (o plainlift, including injury through forcsccable criminal acts of third partics, ag
PlaintfT was a business invitce lawfully on the premiscs, and a minor whose mothes

worked for defendant, SBC, at the time of the incident.

Lirst Amended Complaine 9
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40. At all imes hercin mentioped, Plaintiff was in close proximity to his mother and
contemporaneously obscrvod her battery and serious injury at the hands of defendants
MICIIAETL JACKSON and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive.

41. Because of fhi: negligence of the defendants, and cach of them, and as 4
proximate rtesult theroof, Plaintill sustained severe emotional distrcss and menial
suffering, all of which has caused, continues to causc, and will cause him great physicall
and mental pain and suffering, all to his darvage in a sum to be estabiished according o

proofat time of trial.

SEVENTU CAQSW OF ACTION
(Plagiarism — by Plaintift
against Defendants MICHAETL, JACKSON, MJd, SONY
and DOES 1 through 100, juclusive)

42. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by refersnce Paragraphs 1 to 41, inclusive, ag
though fully sct forth herein.

43. During the time in which dofendant, MICHAEL JACKSON, was recording tho
phonorccords “Bad,” “Dangerous,” “IIStory: Pas(, Present and Futre Book 1]
(hereinaficr “ﬂIStory"’) and “Blood on the Dance Floor: HiStory in the Mix” (hereinatler
“Blood on the Dance Floor™ he misappropriated song ideas, Tyrics, and melodies created
by plaintiff, . hich were the product of plaintiff's own creativity and
therefore original and novel, and copied and/or incorporated song ideas, lyrics and
melodies into songs on said phonotecords without crediting or compensating plaindif.

44. In or about 1987, 1991, 1995 and 1997, delendants, and cach of them,
wrongfully, unlawfully and without plaintiff’s consent, copied and used songs authored
by the plaintiff and/or using proprictary material belonging Lo the plaintiff and released
them on phonorccords and other media including but not timiled o the following:

a. “Bad,” rcleased in 1987,

h.  “Dangerous,” reteased in 1991;

First Amended Complaint - 10
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¢. “HIStory,” released in 1993,
d.  “Blood on the Dance Floor,” released in 1997,
45. At all times herein mentioned, defendants knew, or should have known, tha
plaintift was egither the sole and exclusive author, owner and proprictor of the abovg
described songs and/or proprietary material or co-author, and that plaintiff had and hag
retained rights therein and thereto. ‘
46. In or aboul 1987, 1991, 1995 und 1997, defondants released the ahoved
referenced phonorecords for sale o ihe public and caused the same to be distributed in
this County and throughout California, the United States and diverse parts of the world.

47. A copy of these phonorecords is not attached hereto pursuant 10 section 429.30)

of the Code of Civil Procedure, as it is not practicable duc to the naturc of thd

productions.

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Conversion — by Plaintiff
against Defendants MICHAEL JACKSON, M.LL, SONY
nd DOES 1 through 100, inclusive

48. Plamtilf hereby mcorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 to 47, inclusive, ag
though fully sct forth herein,

49. Al all times herein mentioned, plaintiff was, and still is, the owncr, entitled to
passession of the above-relerenced songs, lyrics, melodies, ideas and other propriciary
material.

50. Onor about 1987, 1991, 1995 and 1997, the above-mentioned property had a
value {0 be established according Lo prool’al ime of trial.
lif
W

Mt
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51. Onoribout 1987, 1991, 1995 and 1997, defendants, and each of them, took the
ubaove-mentioned property from plaintifi”s possession and converted the same to their
own use.  Defendants failed and refused, and continue to fail and refuse, to recognize
plaintiff"s proprictary tight in his songs, lyrivs, melodics, idcas and other proprictary
matcrial.

52. Asa proximaic result of defendmmt’s conversion, plainti {f was deprived of
monetary compensation for the usc of his Jierary property, all to plaintiff's damage in a

sum to be eslablished according to proof at time of tial.

Breach of Express Contract — by Plaintiff
against Defendants MICITAL. JACKSON, MJJ, SONY
and DOES 3 through 100, inclusive)

53, Pluntiff hereby incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 to 52, inclusive. as
though fully set forth hercin.

54. In orabout 1987, defendants, MICHAEL JACKSON, MJJ, SONY and DOFS 1
through 100, inclusive, cxpressly agreed o pay plaintiff if delendants madc use of any ¢
plaintiff’s songs, lyrics, mclodies, ideas and other proprietary matenial

55. Defendants, and cach of them, have now made use of plamtiff’s songs, lyrics,
melodics, ideas and other proprietary material.

$6.  Defendants have failed and refused, and continuc to fail and reluse, Lo credit of
compensate plaintiff for said proprietary matcrial.
1
H
"

m

i
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TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

{Breach of Implied Contract — by Plaintiff
against Defendants MICHAEL JACKSON, MLEL SONY

and DOQES 1 through 100, inclusive)

57. Plaintiff hereby incorporales by reference Paragraphs 1 (o 56, inclusive, as

though {ully set torth herein.
58.  Trom prior (0 1987 to approximately 1997, plaintiff submitted to defendants
MICHALL JACKSON, MJJ, SONY, and DOES 1 through 100, nclusive, idcas fog
songs, Tyrics; melodies and other proprietary material. ‘Lhese ideas were submitted by
plaintiff to defendants with the expectation, fully and clearly understood by defendants
that plaintiff would be compensatcd for their use if and when defendants decided to usq
them.
59. The reasonabic value of such ideas will be established according to proof at
time of trial. By reason of the use of plaintiff’s ideas, defendanis became obligated to)

pay plaintiff this sum.
ELEVEN I CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of Confidence — by Plaintiff
: 18 MICHAEL JACKSON, MJJ, SONY

and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive)

60.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reforence Paragraphs 1 to 59, inclusive, as

though fully set forth herein.
61. From prior to 1987 umil approximately 1997, at the request of delendants,
MICHAEL JACKSON, MJJ, SONY, and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, plainify
submilted in confidence to defendants his songs, lyrics, melodies, ideas and other
proprielary matorial.
62. Defendanls accepted the submission of the ideas in complete confidence and

with the undcrstanding that the ideas would not be used without the consent of plamliff.

First Ameaded Complaint - 33
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ITH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Accounting — bv PlaintifT
against all Defendants)

63. Plaintifl hereby incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 to 62, inclusive, ag
though fully set forth herein.

64. The cxact amounts of money Teceived by defendants and the exuct costs of
production are unknown to plaintiff and can be determincd only by an accounting.

65. Defendants have failed and refused, and continue to fail and refuse, to render]
an accounting of the amounts received as a result of the production of the phonorecordy
“Bad,” “Dangerous,” “HIStory” and  “Blood on the Danee Flootr,” and of the costs off
production of said phonorecords.  Plaintiff is therefore emtitled to an order for an
accounting.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Assault — by Plaintiff

against Defendants, MICHAEL JACKSON
and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive)

66. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by refercnce Paragraphs 1 to 63, inclusive, ay

though fully set forth hercin,

67. The despicable and outrageous conduct, of MICHAEL JACKSON and DOES 1
through 100, inclusive, as described herein, caused plamtilf 1o be constantly apprehensive
that Delendants would intentionally invade his person and violate his right to be ey
rom offensive and harmful contact.

68. Defendanis, MICHALL JSACKSON and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive
demonstrated that at all times material berein they had the prescnt ability to subject
plaintifl Lo an intentional offensive and harmiul touching.

K
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69. As u direct and proximate result of defendunts’ despicable and outragcons
conduct as described herein, plaintiff has suffered and will continue to suiler physiéa
injuries, pain and soffeting, and extreme and severe menbil anguish and emotional
distress; he has meurred and will continue to incur medical expenses for trealment by
psycbotherapists and ather health professionals and for other incidental expenses; and he
has sutfered and will continuc to suffer a loss of earnings and eaming capacity, witk
consequent coonomic damages.  Plaintiff is thereby catitled to general and compensatory]
damages in amounts (o be proven at trial.

70. Defendants’ conduct was fraudulent, malicious and oppressive, and done with «
conscious disregard lor plaintifl™s rights. As a consequence, plaintiff is entitled fo
cxemplary damages from defendants.

FOURTEENTI CAUSE O
e ison ~ by Plainti

against Defendants, MICHAEL JACKSON
and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive)

71. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 to 70, inclusive, ﬂ:#

though fully sct forth herein,
72. For multiple periods from 1987 to December 21, 1991, plantiff was frequently
confined by defendants, MICIIACL JACKSON and DOES 1 (weugh 100, inclusive, 1o

Tocations including, but not limited to.

antifT is informed and belicves, and thereon aileges, that delendant, MICHAEL
JACKSON, would instruct his staff not to allow plaintiff to Jeave the premises. In
addition, on occasions includipg but not limited to December 21, 1999, plaintifl was
confined in a vehicle against his will by MICIIAEL JACKSON and DOES 1 through

100, inclusive,

tirst Amended Coraphaint - 15
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73. The acls of defondants, MICHAEL JACKSON and DOFS 1 throngh 100
inclusive, as herein alleged, were willful, wanton, malicious and oppressive, and justify
the awarding of punitive damages in an amount to be proven at trial.
FIFTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Fraud — by Plaintiff

74, Plaintilf hereby incorporates by relerence Paragraphs 1 to 73, inclusive, ag
though fully set forth herein.

75. Inthe course of their relationship from 1987 v December 21, 1999, defendant
MICHALL JACKSON made multiple misrepresentations to plaintitf, including but no
fimited to, that plaintifl would be compensated for his songs, lyrics, melodies, ideas and
other proprietary material.

76. Lach of these represcutations was false and known 10 be false by defendany
MICHAEL JACKSON, and was made with the intent to deceive plaintifl.

77. Plaintiff believed the represcatations to be true and acling in rcliance upon thesg
representations, allowed defendant MICHALL JACKSON to commil the acts alleped
hercinabove.

SIXTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Negligence — by Plaintiff
against all Defendants)

78.  Plaintiff heveby incorporatcs by reference Paragraphs i o 77, inclusive. a
though fully sct forth herein. .
1
s
Ha
"
1z
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79. Defendants, and cach of them, owed a duty to use ordinary care in theiy
relationships with plaintill in order to avoid forcsocable harm to plaintiff. TFurther,
defendants were at all times obligated to comply with all provisions of the Penal Code o
the State of California and other jurisdictions and o specifically comply with the Pen:
Code sections alicged above. Furthcrmore, defendants had an obligation to report ej

such Penal Code violations and to take any neccssary steps to prevent Penal Code

vivlations by other defendants 10 whom there existed a spocial relationship.

80. Defendants, and each of them, failed to excreise due care (o avoid forcsceabld
harm to plainti(f, thus leading plainti (f to sﬁffer physical, mental and emotional injurics.

81. As a foresceable and proximate result of said negligence, plainGfl suffered
humiliation, mental anguish and emotional and physica! distress and has been injured ir
mind and body, all to plaintifis damage in a sum o be established according to proof a
time of trial.

82. As u further foreseeable and proximate resuit of said ncpligence, plaintifl was
required 1o, and did, employ physicians and surgeons Lo examing, treat and care for him)
and incurred sdditional medical expenscs for hospite) bills and other incident medical
cxpenses in an aount which bas not yet boen ascertained.  Plaintiff is informed und
believes, and thercon alleges that he will incur additional medical cxpenses, the exact
amount of which is unknown.

83. As a further foreseeable and proximate result of sald ncgligence, plaintift
suffered a loss of earnings and loss of earning capacity. Plaintiff is informed and
belicves, and thereon allcges, that he will suffer a loss of earnings and loss of earning
capacity for a period in the future which he cannot ascertain.
i -

I
17
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‘location owned, managed and maintained by defendants, SBC and DOES 101 through

SEVENTEENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
{Civil Congpiracy — by Plaintiff
against all Defendants}

§4. Plaintiff hereby incorporatcs by reference Paragraphs 1 to 81, inclusive, as

though [ully sct forth herein.

83, Stariing in or about 1987, defendants, and cach of them, knowingly and
willfully conspired and agreed among themselves wiih lo aid and abet defendunt,
MICHAEL JACKSON, in his fulse imprisopment and meolestation of plaintiff, vo take
plaintiff's ideas without compensation. and to keep scerct the above-described events
through fraudulent behavior, threats of force and force.

86. Defendants, and cach of them, did the ucts and things herein alleged pursuamt
to, and in furtherance of, the conspiracy and above-alleged agrecment.

87. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that the last overt act in
furtherance of the above-deseribed conspiracy occurred on or about December 21, 1999,

when defendants, MICHAEL JACKSON and DOES 1 through 100 battered plaintiffat a

200, inclusive.
¥8.  In doing the things herein allcged, defendants acted walllully and with the
inicnt to cause injury to the plainti(f. Defendants were therefore guilty of malice,
oppeession and fraud in conscious disrogard of plaintiff®s rights, therchy warranting an
assesstent of punitive damages in an amount appropriate to purish defendants and deter
others from cngaging in similar misconduct.
EIGHTEENTI CAUSE OF ACTION

agaipst Defendants MICHAEL JACKSON, ML, SONY
and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive)

89. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reforence Paragraphs 1 to 88, inclusive, as

though fully set forth hercin.
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90. The acts of defendants, MICTTAEL JACKSON, MJJ, SONY and DOES |
through 100, inclusive, as described above in paragraphs 42 through 62, inclusive,
constituted unfair trade practices in violation of Business and Professions Code section
17200,

91. As a proximate result of the wrongful acts herein alleged. plam{iff has beer
economically damaged.

92. Plainriff has no adequate remedy at law for the injurics currently being suifered,
Defendants’ wrongful conduct, unless and until enjoined and restrained by order of (hig
court, will cause great and irreparable injury to plaintill,

93. Plaintiff has incurred aftorney’s fees in a sum to be cstablished according ¢
proof ai time of trial.

NINETEENTH CAUSE OF ACTIO;
(Violation of RICO — by Plaintiff
apgainst all Defendants)

94, Plainti(f hercby incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 to 93, inclusive, ‘LT

though fully set forith herein.

95. Delendants’ conduct as described above constituted a conduct of an cnterprise]
through a pattern of rackeleering aclivity in violation of 18 US.C.S. § 1962.

96.  Plaintiff has been injured in his business or property by reason of defendarnts’
violation of 18 T1.5.C.S. § 1962 in an amount to be established according to proof at time]
of trial.

97. Plaintiff has incurred atiorney’s fees in a sum to be established according to
proof at time of trial.

liid
m
"

I
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| frec and oqual and entitled to full and equal accommadations, advuntages, lacilitics

TIWENTIETH CAUSE OF ACTION
{Interfercnee with Exercise of Civil Rights
—hy Plaintift against Defendants MICIIAEL JACKSON, SBC

and DOES t through 200, inclusive
98.  Plaintilf horeby incorporales by reforence Paragraphs 1 1o 97, inclusive, as
though fully set forth herein.

99, Under Califoria Civil Code section 51, all persons within this junisdiction arg

privilcges and services.

100.  While committing the acts hereinbefore described, defendants, MICITAET
JACKSON, SBC and DOES 1 through 200, inclusive, on many occasions including bu
not limited to on or about Deccmber 21, 1999, at -
county of Orange, stale o California, used anti-Semitic epiihets, insults and terms ol
abuse to plaintiff, who is Jewish, indicating that defendants” course of conduct towards
plainGiIT was motivated by racial und/or religious hatred. Said course of conduct was thug
n violation of California Civil Code scction 52.1 and actionable pursnant to California
Civil Code section 52.1(b).

101, As a result of the unlawiul violations of plaimif{’s vight 1o live in an
environment free of cthnic or xeligious discrimination as described above, plaintiff hag
suifered both general and special damages in amounts to be established according to
proof at time of tial.

102, As a proximate result of the wrongful acts of defendunts, plaintil¥ is, in
addition, entitled to recover a statutory civil penalty of $ 23,000.00, as provided in Civil
Code section 52 (b).

103.  The above-deseribed actions of defendants were done with malice, (vaud, of
oppression, and in reckless disregard of the plaintiff’s rights. ‘Thus plaintifY is entitled to

punitive damages.
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104, Plaintiff has no adcquate remedy at law for the injuries currently being
suffered. Defeadants’ wronglul conduct, unless and until cnjoined and restrained by
order ol this court, will cause great and irreparable injury to plaintiff,

105.  Plaintiff hes incurred attorney’s fees in a sum to be established according to

proof at time of teial.

WHERLFORE, Plaintifl prays judgment as [ollows:

As to the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fitth, Sixth, Thirteenth, Fourteenth,
Fifteenth, Sixtecnth, Seventeenth and Twentieth Causes of Action only:

1. For pencral damages according 1o proot;

2. For medical and related expenses according o proof;

As to the First. Sccond, Third, Fourth, F"ifth, Seventh, Thirtcenth, Fourteentiy

Fifteenth, Scventeenth, Ninetee: nd Twentieth Causes of Action only:

3. For punitive damages in a sum sufficient to deter these and other
defendants similarly situated from aets such as those complained of:

f Action only:

As ta the Seventh, Eighteenth, Ninetecnth and Twentieth Cause,

4. Forinjunctive relief;
As to the Kighth Cause of Action only:

5. Forthe valuc of the property converted;

As to the Ninth, Tenth, Fighteenth, Ninefcenth, and 1wenticth Causes of Action
only:
6.  Forreasonable attorney’s fee;

nth Causes of Action only

As to the Ninth an

7. For all damages flowing from the contractual breach, including but not
limited to, consequential damagcs.

W
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As to the Twelfth Cauxe of Action only:

8. For an accouming between plaintil and defendants;
As to the Ninetcenth Cause of Action only: .
9. For lreble damages; »
As to all Causes of Action: ‘
10.  For compensatory damages according to proof: i
1. For interest om all cconomic damages in the legal amount 10 the date oii_
judgmen, ;
12, Jor costs of suit herein incurred; apd x
13, Forsuch other and furthor rolief as the court may dewin just and proper
DATE: October 7, 2005 LAW OFFICE OF MICHALL . MATTERN |
Ry /f}‘ S e i
Michael GG. Mattern, Esy. |
Ait~rpey for Plaintift,
i
g
i
i
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